

<u>ABSTRACT</u>

Centrally Sponsored Schemes - National Rural Livelihoods Mission – Annual Action Plan for Tamil Nadu State Rural Livelihoods Mission for the year 2014-15 – Release of funds Rs.33,79,45,333/- (Central share Rs.25,34,59,000 + State Share Rs.8,44,86,333/-) under National Rural Livelihoods Project for the year 2014-15 - Orders – Issued.

Rural Development and Panchayat Raj (CGS.3) Dept.

G.O.(Ms) No.20

Dated: 12.02.2015.

Read:

- 1. From the Director (RL), Government of India, Ministry of Rural Development, (Rural Livelihoods Division), letter No.J-12014/01/ 2014-RL (NRLP_10), dated 07.01.2015.
- 2. From the Managing Director, Tamil Nadu Corporation for Development of Women Limited letter No.2426/C1/2014, dated 08.01.2015.

ORDER:

The Ministry of Rural Development, Government of India, in its letter first read above has sanctioned Rs.25,34,59,000/- (Rupees Twenty five crores thirty four lakhs fifty nine thousand only) to the State Government towards first instalment of Central share under National Rural Livelihoods Project during the year 2014-15.

2. The Managing Director, Tamil Nadu Corporation for Development of Women Limited in her letter second read above has stated that for the year 2014-15 the Annual Action Plan was approved by the Government of India on 18.02.2014 with the financial outlay of Rs.150.36 crores (NRLM and NRLP).

3. The Managing Director, Tamil Nadu Corporation for Development of Women Limited has further stated that Government of India have sanctioned an amount of Rs.25,34,59,000/- (Rupees twenty five crores thirty four lakhs fifty nine thousand only) to state Government towards 1st instalment of Central share under NRLP during 2014-15 and credited the amount to State Government account and instructed the State Government to release the fund along with the state share immediately to Tamil Nadu State Rural Livelihoods Mission.

4. She has added that In BE 2014-15, a sum of Rs.25648.00 lakhs have been provided under Aajeevika head of account as detailed below.

(P.T.O)

	Rs. In thousands
2501 06 003 JD 0932 2501 06 789 JC 0930 2501 06 796 JA 0939	- 2026192 - 512960 - 25648
Total	 2564800

... 2 ...

5. The Managing Director, Tamil Nadu Corporation for Development of Women Limited has therefore requested the Government to sanction the total amount of Rs.33,79,45,333/- (Rupees Thirty three crores seventy nine lakhs forty five thousand three hundred and thirty three only) (Central share 25,34,59,000/- + State share Rs.8,44,86,333/-) and to authorise the Director of Rural Development and Panchayat Raj to release the amount to TNSRLM.

6. The Government after careful examination have decided to accept the proposal of the Managing Director, Tamil Nadu Corporation for Development of Women Limited and accord sanction and release a sum of Rs.33,79,45,333/- (Rupees Thirty three crores seventy nine lakhs forty five thousand three hundred and thirty three only) out of which Rs.25,34,59,000/- is the Central share and Rs.8,44,86,333 is the State share under National Rural Livelihoods Project for the year 2014-15.

7. The amount sanctioned in para 6 above shall be debited to the following head of accounts:-

2501-Special Programmes for Rural Development-06- Self employment Programmes-003-Training - Schemes in the Twelfth Five Year plan-II State Plan- JD- Aajeevika (NRLM)-09.Grants in Aid-03-Grants for Specific Schemes(DPC-2501-06-003-JD-0932)	Rs.26,69,76,813
2501-Special Programmes for Rural Development-06- Self employment Programmes-789 Special Component Plan for Scheduled Castes - Schemes in the Twelfth Five Year plan-II State Plan- JC-Aajeevika (NRLM)- 09.Grants in Aid-03-Grants for Specific Schemes(DPC- 2501-06-789-JC-0930)	Rs.6,75,89,066
2501-Special Programmes for Rural Development-06- Self employment Programmes-796 Tribal Area Sub plan- Schemes in the Twelfth Five Year plan-II State Plan- JA-Aajeevika(NRLM)-09.Grants in Aid-03-Grants for Specific Schemes(DPC-2501-06-796-JA-0939)	Rs.33,79,454
Total	33,79,45,333

8. The Director of Rural Development and Panchayat Raj is authorized to draw the amount sanctioned in para 6 above and disburse it to Managing Director, Tamil Nadu Corporation for Development of Women Limited by means of cheque.

9. The Managing Director, Tamil Nadu Corporation for Development of Women Limited is directed to send the Utilization Certificate to Accountant General, Director of Rural Development and Panchayat Raj and Government.

10. This order issues with the concurrence of Finance Department vide its U.O. No.8900/Fin (RD)/2015, dated 12.02.2015.

(By Order of the Governor)

GAGAN DEEP SINGH BEDI, Secretary to Government.

То

The Managing Director,

Tamil Nadu Corporation for Development of Women Limited, Chennai – 600 034.

The Director of Rural Development and Panchayat Raj, Chennai-600 015.

The Pay and Accounts Officer, (South) Chennai-35.

The Accountant General ,Chennai 600 018

All District Collectors.

(through Managing Director, Tamil Nadu Corporation for Development of Women Limited)

All Project Officers (Mahalir Thittam)

(through Managing Director, Tamil Nadu Corporation for Development of Women Limited)

Copy to: -

The Senior Personal Assistant to Hon'ble Minister,

(Municipal Administration, Rural Development, Law, Courts and Prisons), Chennai-600 009.

The Senior Private Secretary to Secretary to Government,

Rural Development and Panchayat Raj Department, Chennai-600 009.

Rural Development and Panchayat Raj (OP-2 & B&C) Department,

Chennai-600 009.

National Informatics Centre, Chennai-600 009.

//Forwarded by Order//

Section Officer.